owner of the property affected thereby, or the person with whom the original contract was made, with like effect as if he were then living. Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 29, 1895.

No. 203, A.]

[Published April 3, 1895.

## CHAPTER 110.

AN ACT to amend sub-section 10, of section 1492a, of the annotated statutes, relating to expense of veterinary surgeon.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Expenses of the veterinary surgeon.

SECTION 1. Sub-section 10, of section 1492a, of Sanborn and Berryman's annotated statutes. is hereby amended by adding after the word "purposes," where the same occurs in the third line of said sub-section, the following: and with the consent and approval of the governor;" and by striking out after the word "be" in the fifth line of said sub-section, the words "approved by the governor," and inserting in lieu thereof the words "audited, allowed and paid by the secretary of state upon the presentation of an itemized statement and receipts, showing the actual and necessary traveling and experimental expenses with the governor's order of approval of experimental so that said sub-section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 10. The state veterinarian shall receive for his services the sum of two thousand dollars per annum, and there shall be allowed for experimental purposes by and with the consent and approval of the governor, a sum not to exceed

five hundred dollars annually, and a sum sufficient to cover his actual and necessary traveling expenses, said sum for experimental purposes and traveling expenses to be audited, al- How to be lowed and paid by the secretary of state upon audited and paid the presentation of an itemized statement and receipts showing the actual and necessary traveling and experimental expenses, with the governor's order of approval of experimental He shall also be entitled to receive the necessary postage, stationery and usual supplies for the use of his office. He shall, from His duties. time to time, issue such bulletins of information as he shall deem advisable, which, together with his report to the governor shall be printed, in such numbers as may be necessary, by the state printer. He may deliver lectures upon veterinary science in the agricultural department of the university when the same shall not interfere with his other duties. veterinary surgeons called in consultation shall Pay of his receive the sum of seven dollars per day for each day actually employed and their necessary expenses while performing their duties. They shall be paid upon itemized vouchers certified by the state veterinarian and approved by the governor, and no person shall be considered a veterinary surgeon within the meaning of this act who is not a regular graduate in good standing of some recognized veterinary college in the United States, Canada or Europe. The appraisers herein provided shall receive the sum of two dollars for each day actually employed as such, to be paid out of the county funds upon certificate of the justice of the peace by whom they were summoned. The justice of the peace, sheriff and constable shall receive their fees from their respective counties, as provided by law in criminal cases. SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and

be in force from and after its passage and pub-

lication. Approved March 29, 1895.